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IN THE DISTRICT COURT, IN AND FOR OKLAHOMA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMAFILED IN THE DISTRICT COURT

State of Oklahoma

VS.

TAMMY L BASS LESURE

KARLOS ANTONIO LESURE SRCF - 2 0 1 1 - 03 8 5 §

AKA: CARLOS A LESURE,

PLAINTIFF,

) “OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLA,’
)

mffiﬁ‘%" I

DEFENDANTS. —Jipee. waTSoN

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, COMES NOW

DAVID W. PRATER

THE DULY ELECTED, QUALIFIED AND ACTING DISTRICT ATTORNEY IN

AND FOR OKLAHOMA COUNTY, DISTRICT NO. 7, STATE OF OKLAHOMA AND ON HIS OFFICIAL OATH INFORMS THE
DISTRICT COURT THAT

COUNT

23

COUNT

1:

ON OR ABOUT THE 24TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2008, A.D., THE CRIME OF MAKING A FALSE
OR FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM AGAINST THE STATE WAS FELONIOUSLY
COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY WURE, WHO
KNOWINGLY, WILFULLY AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A FRAUDULENT CLABM-FOR
PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF FOSTER CARE REIMBURSEMENT PAYMENTS AGAINST
T ASS LESURE FRAUDULENTLY
REPRESENTED FAUTS AND CONTRACTED WITH THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO
PROVIDE FOSTER CARE SERVICES FOR E.W. AND J.W. MINOR CHILDREN, VIA A
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FIXED RATE REGULAR FOSTER CARE CONTRACT
WHEREIN SHE MADE A CLAIM FOR THE REPEATED PAYMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE
FORM OF FOSTER CARE REIMBURSEMENT PAYMENTS. MORE SPECIFICALLY, SHE
FRAUDULENTLY REPRESENTED AND CLAIMED IN THE CONTRACT THAT SHE WOULD,
AMONG OTHER THINGS, PROVIDE FOR THE CARE OF SAID CHILDREN ON A DAY-TO-
DAY BASIS, HAVE THE CHILDREN PHYSICALLY PLACED IN HER HOME, AND/OR
PROVIDE THE FOSTER CARE SERVICES FOR THE CHILDREN IN HER HOME AT THE
ADDRESS SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED IN THE CONTRACT. THESE FRAUDULENT CLAIMS
CONTAINED IN THE CONTRACT WERE MADE BY TAMMY L. BASS LESURE WHILE
NEVER INTENDING TO PROVIDE THE FOSTER CARE SERVICES, BUT INSTEAD, WHILE
INTENDING TO GIVE THE PHYSICAL CUSTODY, CARE, AND SUPPORT OBLIGATIONS
FOR THE CHILDREN, E.-W. AND J.W. TO ANOTHER PERSON IDENTIFIED AS, R.B. A/K/A
E.W.. FURTHER TAMMY L. BASS LESURE MADE THESE FRAUDULENT CLAIMS AND
TOOK REPEATED ACTIONS CONSISTENT THEREWITH WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS
THE TRUTH REGARDING THE PLACEMENT AND CARE OF SAID CHILDREN FROM THE
OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES AND THE OKLAHOMA COUNTY
JUVENILE DISTRICT COURT THROUGH TRICK, FALSE APPEARANCE, AND/OR OTHER
UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AGAINST THE
PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND
AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

: ON OR ABOUT THE 24TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2008, A.D., THE CRIME OF MAKING A FALSE

OR FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM AGAINST THE STATE WAS FELONIOUSLY
COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY KARLOS ANTONIO LESURE, SR. WHO
KNOWINGLY, WILFULLY AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR
PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF FOSTER CARE REIMBURSEMENT PAYMENTS AGAINST
THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, TO WIT: KARLOS ANTONIO LESURE, SR. FRAUDULENTLY
REPRESENTED FACTS AND CONTRACTED WITH THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO
PROVIDE FOSTER CARE SERVICES FOR E.W. AND J.W. MINOR CHILDREN, VIA A
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FIXED RATE REGULAR FOSTER CARE CONTRACT
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WHEREIN HE MADE A CLAIM FOR THE REPEATED PAYMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE
FORM OF FOSTER CARE REIMBURSEMENT PAYMENTS. MORE SPECIFICALLY, HE
FRAUDULENTLY REPRESENTED AND CLAIMED IN THE CONTRACT THAT HE WOULD,
AMONG OTHER THINGS, PROVIDE FOR THE CARE OF SAID CHILDREN ON A DAY-TO-
DAY BASIS, HAVE THE CHILDREN PHYSICALLY PLACED IN HIS HOME, AND/OR
PROVIDE THE FOSTER CARE SERVICES FOR THE CHILDREN IN HIS HOME AT THE
ADDRESS SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED IN THE CONTRACT. THESE FRAUDULENT CLAIMS
CONTAINED IN THE CONTRACT WERE MADE BY KARLOS ANTONIO LESURE, SR. WHILE
NEVER INTENDING TO PROVIDE THE FOSTER CARE SERVICES, BUT INSTEAD, WHILE
INTENDING TO GIVE THE PHYSICAL CUSTODY, CARE, AND SUPPORT OBLIGATIONS
FOR THE CHILDREN, E.-W. AND J.W. TO ANOTHER PERSON IDENTIFIED AS, R.B. A/K/A
E.W.. FURTHER KARLOS ANTONIO LESURE, SR. MADE THESE FRAUDULENT CLAIMS
AND TOOK REPEATED ACTIONS CONSISTENT THEREWITH WHILE INTENDING TO
SUPPRESS THE TRUTH REGARDING THE PLACEMENT AND CARE OF SAID CHILDREN
FROM THE OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES AND THE OKLAHOMA
COUNTY JUVENILE DISTRICT COURT THROUGH TRICK, FALSE APPEARANCE, AND/OR
OTHER UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AGAINST THE
PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND
AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

ON OR ABOUT THE 13TH THROUGH THE 14TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2008, A.D., THE
CRIME OF MAKING A FALSE OR FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM AGAINST THE
STATE WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY TAMMY L.
BASS LESURE WHO KNOWINGLY, WILFULLY AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A
FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF FOSTER CARE
REIMBURSEMENT PAYMENTS AGAINST THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO WIT: TAMMY L.
BASS LESURE FRAUDULENTLY MADE OR PRESENTED A CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF
PUBLIC FUNDS FROM THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY ENDORSING AND/OR CAUSING TO
BE PRESENTED FOR PAYMENT STATE OF OKLAHOMA WARRANT/CHECK #001559960 IN
THE AMOUNT OF $194.72 FOR THE REIMBURSEMENT OF FOSTER CARE
EXPENSES/SERVICES TAMMY L. BASS LESURE KNEW SHE HAD NOT PROVIDED AS A
PARTY TO AND UNDER THE TERMS OF A DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FIXED
RATE REGULAR FOSTER CARE CONTRACT, WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS THE
TRUTH REGARDING THE ACTUAL PLACEMENT, CARE AND SUPPORT OF THE MINOR
CHILDREN, E.-W. AND J.W. THROUGH TRICK, FALSE APPEARANCE, AND/OR OTHER
UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AGAINST THE
PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND
AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

ON OR ABOUT THE 12TH THROUGH THE 13TH DAY OF MARCH, 2008, A.D., THE CRIME
OF MAKING A FALSE OR FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM AGAINST THE STATE
WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY TAMMY L. BASS
LESURE WHO KNOWINGLY, WILFULLY AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A FRAUDULENT
CLAIM FOR PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF FOSTER CARE REIMBURSEMENT
PAYMENTS AGAINST THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO WIT: TAMMY L. BASS LESURE
FRAUDULENTLY MADE OR PRESENTED A CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS
FROM THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY ENDORSING AND/OR CAUSING TO BE PRESENTED
FOR PAYMENT STATE OF OKLAHOMA WARRANT/CHECK #001571066 IN THE AMOUNT
OF §730.00 FOR THE REIMBURSEMENT OF FOSTER CARE EXPENSES/SERVICES TAMMY
L. BASS LESURE KNEW SHE HAD NOT PROVIDED AS A PARTY TO AND UNDER THE
TERMS OF A DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FIXED RATE REGULAR FOSTER CARE
CONTRACT, WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS THE TRUTH REGARDING THE ACTUAL
PLACEMENT, CARE AND SUPPORT OF THE MINOR CHILDREN, E.W. AND J.W. THROUGH
TRICK, FALSE APPEARANCE, AND/OR OTHER UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AGAINST THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE
OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA

Report Date and Time: 01/21/2011 15:03




INFORMATION

Case#: CF11100364

COUNT

COUNT

COUNT

. ON OR ABOUT THE 10TH THROUGH THE 11TH DAY OF APRIL, 2008, A.D., THE CRIME OF

MAKING A FALSE OR FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM AGAINST THE STATE WAS
FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY TAMMY L. BASS LESURE
WHO KNOWINGLY, WILFULLY AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR
PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF FOSTER CARE REIMBURSEMENT PAYMENTS AGAINST
THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO WIT: TAMMY L. BASS LESURE FRAUDULENTLY MADE
OR PRESENTED A CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS FROM THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA BY ENDORSING AND/OR CAUSING TO BE PRESENTED FOR PAYMENT
STATE OF OKLAHOMA WARRANT/CHECK #001581741 IN THE AMOUNT OF $730.00 FOR
THE REIMBURSEMENT OF FOSTER CARE EXPENSES/SERVICES TAMMY L. BASS LESURE
KNEW SHE HAD NOT PROVIDED AS A PARTY TO AND UNDER THE TERMS OF A
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FIXED RATE REGULAR FOSTER CARE CONTRACT,
WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS THE TRUTH REGARDING THE ACTUAL PLACEMENT,
CARE AND SUPPORT OF THE MINOR CHILDREN, E.W. AND J.W. THROUGH TRICK, FALSE
APPEARANCE, AND/OR OTHER UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA, AGAINST THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE
OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA

: ON OR ABOUT THE 28TH THROUGH THE 30TH DAY OF MAY, 2008, A.D., THE CRIME OF

MAKING A FALSE OR FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM AGAINST THE STATE WAS
FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY TAMMY L. BASS LESURE
WHO KNOWINGLY, WILFULLY AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR
PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF FOSTER CARE REIMBURSEMENT PAYMENTS AGAINST
THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO WIT: TAMMY L. BASS LESURE FRAUDULENTLY MADE
OR PRESENTED A CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS FROM THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA BY ENDORSING AND/OR CAUSING TO BE PRESENTED FOR PAYMENT
STATE OF OKLAHOMA WARRANT/CHECK #005490224 IN THE AMOUNT OF $730.00 FOR
THE REIMBURSEMENT OF FOSTER CARE EXPENSES/SERVICES TAMMY L. BASS LESURE
KNEW SHE HAD NOT PROVIDED AS A PARTY TO AND UNDER THE TERMS OF A
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FIXED RATE REGULAR FOSTER CARE CONTRACT,
WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS THE TRUTH REGARDING THE ACTUAL
PLACEMENT,CARE AND SUPPORT OF THE MINOR CHILDREN, E.W. AND J.W. THROUGH
TRICK, FALSE APPEARANCE, AND/OR OTHER UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AGAINST THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE
OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA

: ON OR ABOUT THE 12TH DAY OF JUNE, 2008, A.D., THE CRIME OF MAKING A FALSE OR

FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM AGAINST THE STATE WAS FELONIOUSLY
COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY TAMMY L. BASS LESURE WHO
KNOWINGLY, WILFULLY AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR
PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF FOSTER CARE REIMBURSEMENT PAYMENTS AGAINST
THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO WIT: TAMMY L. BASS LESURE FRAUDULENTLY MADE
OR PRESENTED A CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS FROM THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA BY ENDORSING AND/OR CAUSING TO BE PRESENTED FOR PAYMENT
STATE OF OKLAHOMA WARRANT/CHECK #001603524 IN THE AMOUNT OF $730.00 FOR
THE REIMBURSEMENT OF FOSTER CARE EXPENSES/SERVICES TAMMY L. BASS LESURE
KNEW SHE HAD NOT PROVIDED AS A PARTY TO AND UNDER THE TERMS OF A
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FIXED RATE REGULAR FOSTER CARE CONTRACT,
WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS THE TRUTH REGARDING THE ACTUAL PLACEMENT,
CARE AND SUPPORT OF THE MINOR CHILDREN, E.W. AND J.W. THROUGH TRICK, FALSE
APPEARANCE, AND/OR OTHER UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA, AGAINST THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE
OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA
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COUNT 8 : ONOR ABOUT THE 11TH THROUGH THE 15TH DAY OF JULY, 2008, A.D., THE CRIME OF
MAKING A FALSE OR FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM AGAINST THE STATE WAS
FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY TAMMY L. BASS LESURE
WHO KNOWINGLY, WILFULLY AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR
PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF FOSTER CARE REIMBURSEMENT PAYMENTS AGAINST
THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO WIT: TAMMY L. BASS LESURE FRAUDULENTLY MADE
OR PRESENTED A CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS FROM THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA BY ENDORSING AND/OR CAUSING TO BE PRESENTED FOR PAYMENT
STATE OF OKLAHOMA WARRANT/CHECK #001617153 IN THE AMOUNT OF $730.00FOR
THE REIMBURSEMENT OF FOSTER CARE EXPENSES/SERVICES TAMMY L. BASS LESURE
KNEW SHE HAD NOT PROVIDED AS A PARTY TO AND UNDER THE TERMS OF A
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FIXED RATE REGULAR FOSTER CARE CONTRACT,
WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS THE TRUTH REGARDING THE ACTUAL PLACEMENT,
CARE AND SUPPORT OF THE MINOR CHILDREN, E.-W. AND J.W. THROUGH TRICK, FALSE
APPEARANCE, AND/OR OTHER UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA, AGAINST THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE
OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA

COUNT 9: ONOR ABOUT THE 12TH THROUGH THE 13TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2008, A.D., THE CRIME
OF MAKING A FALSE OR FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM AGAINST THE STATE
WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY TAMMY L. BASS
LESURE WHO KNOWINGLY, WILFULLY AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A FRAUDULENT
CLAIM FOR PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF FOSTER CARE REIMBURSEMENT
PAYMENTS AGAINST THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO WIT: TAMMY L. BASS LESURE
FRAUDULENTLY MADE OR PRESENTED A CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS
FROM THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY ENDORSING AND/OR CAUSING TO BE PRESENTED
FOR PAYMENT STATE OF OKLLAHOMA WARRANT/CHECK #001627785 IN THE AMOUNT
OF $730.00FOR THE REIMBURSEMENT OF FOSTER CARE EXPENSES/SERVICES TAMMY L.
BASS LESURE KNEW SHE HAD NOT PROVIDED AS A PARTY TO AND UNDER THE TERMS
OF A DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FIXED RATE REGULAR FOSTER CARE
CONTRACT, WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS THE TRUTH REGARDING THE ACTUAL
PLACEMENT, CARE AND SUPPORT OF THE MINOR CHILDREN, E.W. AND J.W. THROUGH
TRICK, FALSE APPEARANCE, AND/OR OTHER UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AGAINST THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE
OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA

COUNT 10 ON OR ABOUT THE 10TH THROUGH THE 15TH DAY OF SEPTEMRBER, 2008, A.D., THE
CRIME OF MAKING A FALSE OR FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM AGAINST THE
STATE WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY TAMMY L.
BASS LESURE WHO KNOWINGLY, WILFULLY AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A
FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF FOSTER CARE
REIMBURSEMENT PAYMENTS AGAINST THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO WIT: TAMMY L.
BASS LESURE FRAUDULENTLY MADE OR PRESENTED A CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF
PUBLIC FUNDS FROM THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY ENDORSING AND/OR CAUSING TO
BE PRESENTED FOR PAYMENT STATE OF OKLAHOMA WARRANT/CHECK #001638322 IN
THE AMOUNT OF $730.00FOR THE REIMBURSEMENT OF FOSTER CARE
EXPENSES/SERVICES TAMMY L. BASS LESURE KNEW SHE HAD NOT PROVIDED AS A
PARTY TO AND UNDER THE TERMS OF A DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FIXED
RATE REGULAR FOSTER CARE CONTRACT, WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS THE
TRUTH REGARDING THE ACTUAL PLACEMENT, CARE AND SUPPORT OF THE MINOR
CHILDREN, E.W. AND J.W. THROUGH TRICK, FALSE APPEARANCE, AND/OR OTHER
UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AGAINST THE
PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND
AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA
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COUNT 11: ON OR ABOUT THE 10TH THROUGH THE 14TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2008, A.D., THE CRIME
OF MAKING A FALSE OR FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM AGAINST THE STATE
WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY TAMMY L. BASS
LESURE WHO KNOWINGLY, WILFULLY AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A FRAUDULENT
CLAIM FOR PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF FOSTER CARE REIMBURSEMENT
PAYMENTS AGAINST THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO WIT: TAMMY L. BASS LESURE
FRAUDULENTLY MADE OR PRESENTED A CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS
FROM THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY ENDORSING AND/OR CAUSING TO BE PRESENTED
FOR PAYMENT STATE OF OKLAHOMA WARRANT/CHECK #001649226 IN THE AMOUNT
OF $730.00FOR THE REIMBURSEMENT OF FOSTER CARE EXPENSES/SERVICES TAMMY L.
BASS LESURE KNEW SHE HAD NOT PROVIDED AS A PARTY TO AND UNDER THE TERMS
OF A DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FIXED RATE REGULAR FOSTER CARE
CONTRACT, WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS THE TRUTH REGARDING THE ACTUAL
PLACEMENT, CARE AND SUPPORT OF THE MINOR CHILDREN, E.-W. AND J.W. THROUGH
TRICK, FALSE APPEARANCE, AND/OR OTHER UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AGAINST THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE
OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA

COUNT 12: ON OR ABOUT THE 13TH THROUGH THE 20TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2008, A.D., THE
CRIME OF MAKING A FALSE OR FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM AGAINST THE
STATE WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY TAMMY L.
BASS LESURE WHO KNOWINGLY, WILFULLY AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A
FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF FOSTER CARE
REIMBURSEMENT PAYMENTS AGAINST THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO WIT: TAMMY L.
BASS LESURE FRAUDULENTLY MADE OR PRESENTED A CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF
PUBLIC FUNDS FROM THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY ENDORSING AND/OR CAUSING TO
BE PRESENTED FOR PAYMENT STATE OF OKLAHOMA WARRANT/CHECK #001660218 IN
THE AMOUNT OF $730.00FOR THE REIMBURSEMENT OF FOSTER CARE
EXPENSES/SERVICES TAMMY L. BASS LESURE KNEW SHE HAD NOT PROVIDED AS A
PARTY TO AND UNDER THE TERMS OF A DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FIXED
RATE REGULAR FOSTER CARE CONTRACT, WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS THE
TRUTH REGARDING THE ACTUAL PLACEMENT, CARE AND SUPPORT OF THE MINOR
CHILDREN, E.-W. AND J.W. THROUGH TRICK, FALSE APPEARANCE, AND/OR OTHER
UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AGAINST THE
PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND
AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNT 13: ON OR ABOUT THE 10TH THROUGH THE 12TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2008, A.D., THE
CRIME OF MAKING A FALSE OR FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM AGAINST THE
STATE WAS FELONJOUSLY COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY TAMMY L.
BASS LESURE WHO KNOWINGLY, WILFULLY AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A
FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF FOSTER CARE
REIMBURSEMENT PAYMENTS AGAINST THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO WIT: TAMMY L.
BASS LESURE FRAUDULENTLY MADE OR PRESENTED A CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF
PUBLIC FUNDS FROM THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY ENDORSING AND/OR CAUSING TO
BE PRESENTED FOR PAYMENT STATE OF OKLAHOMA WARRANT/CHECK #001670867 IN
THE AMOUNT OF $730.00FOR THE REIMBURSEMENT OF FOSTER CARE
EXPENSES/SERVICES TAMMY L. BASS LESURE KNEW SHE HAD NOT PROVIDED AS A
PARTY TO AND UNDER THE TERMS OF A DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FIXED
RATE REGULAR FOSTER CARE CONTRACT, WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS THE
TRUTH REGARDING THE ACTUAL PLACEMENT, CARE AND SUPPORT OF THE MINOR
CHILDREN, E.-W. AND J.W. THROUGH TRICK, FALSE APPEARANCE, AND/OR OTHER
UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AGAINST THE
PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND
AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA
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COUNT 14 : ON OR ABOUT THE 12TH THROUGH THE 13TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2009, A.D., THE CRIME
OF MAKING A FALSE OR FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM AGAINST THE STATE
WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY TAMMY L. BASS
LESURE WHO KNOWINGLY, WILFULLY AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A FRAUDULENT
CLAIM FOR PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF FOSTER CARE REIMBURSEMENT
PAYMENTS AGAINST THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO WIT: TAMMY L. BASS LESURE
FRAUDULENTLY MADE OR PRESENTED A CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS
FROM THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY ENDORSING AND/OR CAUSING TO BE PRESENTED
FOR PAYMENT STATE OF OKLAHOMA WARRANT/CHECK #001681840 IN THE AMOUNT
OF $730.00FOR THE REIMBURSEMENT OF FOSTER CARE EXPENSES/SERVICES TAMMY L.
BASS LESURE KNEW SHE HAD NOT PROVIDED AS A PARTY TO AND UNDER THE TERMS
OF A DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FIXED RATE REGULAR FOSTER CARE
CONTRACT, WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS THE TRUTH REGARDING THE ACTUAL
PLACEMENT, CARE AND SUPPORT OF THE MINOR CHILDREN, E.-W. AND J.W. THROUGH
TRICK, FALSE APPEARANCE, AND/OR OTHER UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AGAINST THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE
OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA

COUNT 15: ON OR ABOUT THE 1TH THROUGH THE 13TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2009, A.D., THE CRIME
OF MAKING A FALSE OR FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM AGAINST THE STATE
WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY TAMMY L. BASS
LESURE WHO KNOWINGLY, WILFULLY AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A FRAUDULENT
CLAIM FOR PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF FOSTER CARE REIMBURSEMENT
PAYMENTS AGAINST THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO WIT: TAMMY L. BASS LESURE
FRAUDULENTLY MADE OR PRESENTED A CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS
FROM THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY ENDORSING AND/OR CAUSING TO BE PRESENTED
FOR PAYMENT STATE OF OKLAHOMA WARRANT/CHECK #001692362 IN THE AMOUNT
OF $730.00 FOR THE REIMBURSEMENT OF FOSTER CARE EXPENSES/SERVICES TAMMY
L. BASS LESURE KNEW SHE HAD NOT PROVIDED AS A PARTY TO AND UNDER THE
TERMS OF A DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FIXED RATE REGULAR FOSTER CARE
CONTRACT, WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS THE TRUTH REGARDING THE ACTUAL
PLACEMENT, CARE AND SUPPORT OF THE MINOR CHILDREN, E.W. AND J.W, THROUGH
TRICK, FALSE APPEARANCE, AND/OR OTHER UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AGAINST THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE
OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA

COUNT 16 : ON OR ABOUT THE 11TH THROUGH THE 13TH DAY OF MARCH, 2009, A.D., THE CRIME
OF MAKING A FALSE OR FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM AGAINST THE STATE
WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY TAMMY L. BASS
LESURE WHO KNOWINGLY, WILFULLY AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A FRAUDULENT
CLAIM FOR PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF FOSTER CARE REIMBURSEMENT
PAYMENTS AGAINST THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO WIT: TAMMY L. BASS LESURE
FRAUDULENTLY MADE OR PRESENTED A CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS
FROM THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY ENDORSING AND/OR CAUSING TO BE PRESENTED
FOR PAYMENT STATE OF OKLAHOMA WARRANT/CHECK #001702899 IN THE AMOUNT
OF $730.00 FOR THE REIMBURSEMENT OF FOSTER CARE EXPENSES/SERVICES TAMMY
L. BASS LESURE KNEW SHE HAD NOT PROVIDED AS A PARTY TO AND UNDER THE
TERMS OF A DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FIXED RATE REGULAR FOSTER CARE
CONTRACT, WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS THE TRUTH REGARDING THE ACTUAL
PLACEMENT, CARE AND SUPPORT OF THE MINOR CHILDREN, E.W. AND J.W. THROUGH
TRICK, FALSE APPEARANCE, AND/OR OTHER UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AGAINST THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE
OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA
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ON OR ABOUT THE 10TH THROUGH THE 13TH DAY OF APRIL, 2009, A.D., THE CRIME OF
MAKING A FALSE OR FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM AGAINST THE STATE WAS
FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY TAMMY L. BASS LESURE
WHO KNOWINGLY, WILFULLY AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR
PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF FOSTER CARE REIMBURSEMENT PAYMENTS AGAINST
THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO WIT: TAMMY L. BASS LESURE FRAUDULENTLY MADE
OR PRESENTED A CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS FROM THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA BY ENDORSING AND/OR CAUSING TO BE PRESENTED FOR PAYMENT
STATE OF OKLAHOMA WARRANT/CHECK #001713352 IN THE AMOUNT OF $730.00FOR
THE REIMBURSEMENT OF FOSTER CARE EXPENSES/SERVICES TAMMY L. BASS LESURE
KNEW SHE HAD NOT PROVIDED AS A PARTY TO AND UNDER THE TERMS OF A
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FIXED RATE REGULAR FOSTER CARE CONTRACT,
WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS THE TRUTH REGARDING THE ACTUAL PLACEMENT,
CARE AND SUPPORT OF THE MINOR CHILDREN, E.W. AND J.W. THROUGH TRICK, FALSE
APPEARANCE, AND/OR OTHER UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA, AGAINST THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE
OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA

ON OR ABOUT THE 12TH THROUGH THE 13TH DAY OF MAY, 2009, A.D., THE CRIME OF
MAKING A FALSE OR FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM AGAINST THE STATE WAS
FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY TAMMY L. BASS LESURE
WHO KNOWINGLY, WILFULLY AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR
PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF FOSTER CARE REIMBURSEMENT PAYMENTS AGAINST
THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO WIT: TAMMY L. BASS LESURE FRAUDULENTLY MADE
OR PRESENTED A CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS FROM THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA BY ENDORSING AND/OR CAUSING TO BE PRESENTED FOR PAYMENT
STATE OF OKLAHOMA WARRANT/CHECK #001724342 IN THE AMOUNT OF $730.00FOR
THE REIMBURSEMENT OF FOSTER CARE EXPENSES/SERVICES TAMMY L. BASS LESURE
KNEW SHE HAD NOT PROVIDED AS A PARTY TO AND UNDER THE TERMS OF A
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FIXED RATE REGULAR FOSTER CARE CONTRACT,
WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS THE TRUTH REGARDING THE ACTUAL PLACEMENT,
CARE AND SUPPORT OF THE MINOR CHILDREN, E'W. AND J.W. THROUGH TRICK, FALSE
APPEARANCE, AND/OR OTHER UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA, AGAINST THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE
OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA

ON OR ABOUT THE 10TH THROUGH THE 12TH DAY OF JUNE, 2009, A.D., THE CRIME OF
MAKING A FALSE OR FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM AGAINST THE STATE WAS
FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF OKLLAHOMA BY TAMMY L. BASS LESURE
WHO KNOWINGLY, WILFULLY AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR
PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF FOSTER CARE REIMBURSEMENT PAYMENTS AGAINST
THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO WIT: TAMMY L. BASS LESURE FRAUDULENTLY MADE
OR PRESENTED A CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS FROM THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA BY ENDORSING AND/OR CAUSING TO BE PRESENTED FOR PAYMENT
STATE OF OKLAHOMA WARRANT/CHECK #001735015 IN THE AMOUNT OF $730.00FOR
THE REIMBURSEMENT OF FOSTER CARE EXPENSES/SERVICES TAMMY L. BASS LESURE
KNEW SHE HAD NOT PROVIDED AS A PARTY TO AND UNDER THE TERMS OF A
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FIXED RATE REGULAR FOSTER CARE CONTRACT,
WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS THE TRUTH REGARDING THE ACTUAL PLACEMENT,
CARE AND SUPPORT OF THE MINOR CHILDREN, E.W. AND J.W. THROUGH TRICK, FALSE
APPEARANCE, AND/OR OTHER UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA, AGAINST THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE
OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA
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COUNT 20 : ON OR ABOUT THE 14TH THROUGH THE 23RD DAY OF JULY, 2009, A.D., THE CRIME OF
MAKING A FALSE OR FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM AGAINST THE STATE WAS
FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY TAMMY L. BASS LESURE
WHO KNOWINGLY, WILFULLY AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR
PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF FOSTER CARE REIMBURSEMENT PAYMENTS AGAINST
THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO WIT: TAMMY L. BASS LESURE FRAUDULENTLY MADE
OR PRESENTED A CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS FROM THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA BY ENDORSING AND/OR CAUSING TO BE PRESENTED FOR PAYMENT
STATE OF OKLAHOMA WARRANT/CHECK #001747543 IN THE AMOUNT OF $730.00 FOR
THE REIMBURSEMENT OF FOSTER CARE EXPENSES/SERVICES TAMMY L. BASS LESURE
KNEW SHE HAD NOT PROVIDED AS A PARTY TO AND UNDER THE TERMS OF A
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FIXED RATE REGULAR FOSTER CARE CONTRACT,
WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS THE TRUTH REGARDING THE ACTUAL PLACEMENT,
CARE AND SUPPORT OF THE MINOR CHILDREN, EW. AND JW. THROUGH TRICK, FALSE
APPEARANCE, AND/OR OTHER UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA, AGAINST THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE
OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA

COUNT 21 : ONOR ABOUT THE 12TH THROUGH THE 21ST DAY OF AUGUST, 2009, A.D., THE CRIME
OF MAKING A FALSE OR FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM AGAINST THE STATE
WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY TAMMY L. BASS
LESURE WHO KNOWINGLY, WILFULLY AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A FRAUDULENT
CLAIM FOR PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF FOSTER CARE REIMBURSEMENT
PAYMENTS AGAINST THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO WIT: TAMMY L. BASS LESURE
FRAUDULENTLY MADE OR PRESENTED A CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS
FROM THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY ENDORSING AND/OR CAUSING TO BE PRESENTED
FOR PAYMENT STATE OF OKLAHOMA WARRANT/CHECK #001756623 IN THE AMOUNT
OF $730.00FOR THE REIMBURSEMENT OF FOSTER CARE EXPENSES/SERVICES TAMMY L.
BASS LESURE KNEW SHE HAD NOT PROVIDED AS A PARTY TO AND UNDER THE TERMS
OF A DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FIXED RATE REGULAR FOSTER CARE
CONTRACT, WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS THE TRUTH REGARDING THE ACTUAL
PLACEMENT, CARE AND SUPPORT OF THE MINOR CHILDREN, EW. AND J.W. THROUGH
TRICK, FALSE APPEARANCE, AND/OR OTHER UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AGAINST THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE
OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA

COUNT 22 : ON OR ABOUT THE 10TH THROUGH THE 12TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2009, A.D., THE
CRIME OF MAKING A FALSE OR FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM AGAINST THE
STATE WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY TAMMY L.
BASS LESURE WHO KNOWINGLY, WILFULLY AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A
FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF FOSTER CARE
REIMBURSEMENT PAYMENTS AGAINST THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO WIT: TAMMY L.
BASS LESURE FRAUDULENTLY MADE OR PRESENTED A CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF
PUBLIC FUNDS FROM THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY ENDORSING AND/OR CAUSING TO
BE PRESENTED FOR PAYMENT STATE OF OKLAHOMA WARRANT/CHECK #001767368 IN
THE AMOUNT OF $730.00FOR THE REIMBURSEMENT OF FOSTER CARE
EXPENSES/SERVICES TAMMY L. BASS LESURE KNEW SHE HAD NOT PROVIDED AS A
PARTY TO AND UNDER THE TERMS OF A DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FIXED
RATE REGULAR FOSTER CARE CONTRACT, WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS THE
TRUTH REGARDING THE ACTUAL PLACEMENT, CARE AND SUPPORT OF THE MINOR
CHILDREN, E'W. AND J.W. THROUGH TRICK, FALSE APPEARANCE, AND/OR OTHER
UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AGAINST THE
PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND
AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA
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COUNT 23 : ON OR ABOUT THE 13TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2009, A.D., THE CRIME OF MAKING A FALSE
OR FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM AGAINST THE STATE WAS FELONIOUSLY
COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY TAMMY L. BASS LESURE WHO
KNOWINGLY, WILFULLY AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR
PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF FOSTER CARE REIMBURSEMENT PAYMENTS AGAINST
THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO WIT: TAMMY L. BASS LESURE FRAUDULENTLY MADE
OR PRESENTED A CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS FROM THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA BY ENDORSING AND/OR CAUSING TO BE PRESENTED FOR PAYMENT
STATE OF OKLAHOMA WARRANT/CHECK #001778302 IN THE AMOUNT OF $730.00 FOR
THE REIMBURSEMENT OF FOSTER CARE EXPENSES/SERVICES TAMMY L. BASS LESURE
KNEW SHE HAD NOT PROVIDED AS A PARTY TO AND UNDER THE TERMS OF A
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FIXED RATE REGULAR FOSTER CARE CONTRACT,
WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS THE TRUTH REGARDING THE ACTUAL PLACEMENT,
CARE AND SUPPORT OF THE MINOR CHILDREN, E.-W. AND J.W. THROUGH TRICK, FALSE
APPEARANCE, AND/OR OTHER UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA, AGAINST THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE
OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA

COUNT 24 : ON OR ABOUT THE 12TH THROUGH THE 16TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2009, A.D., THE
CRIME OF MAKING A FALSE OR FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM AGAINST THE
STATE WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY TAMMY L.
BASS LESURE WHO KNOWINGLY, WILFULLY AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A
FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF FOSTER CARE
REIMBURSEMENT PAYMENTS AGAINST THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO WIT: TAMMY L.
BASS LESURE FRAUDULENTLY MADE OR PRESENTED A CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF
PUBLIC FUNDS FROM THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY ENDORSING AND/OR CAUSING TO
BE PRESENTED FOR PAYMENT STATE OF OKLAHOMA WARRANT/CHECK #001789013 IN
THE AMOUNT OF $730.00FOR THE REIMBURSEMENT OF FOSTER CARE
EXPENSES/SERVICES TAMMY L. BASS LESURE KNEW SHE HAD NOT PROVIDED AS A
PARTY TO AND UNDER THE TERMS OF A DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FIXED
RATE REGULAR FOSTER CARE CONTRACT, WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS THE
TRUTH REGARDING THE ACTUAL PLACEMENT, CARE AND SUPPORT OF THE MINOR
CHILDREN, E-W. AND J.W. THROUGH TRICK, FALSE APPEARANCE, AND/OR OTHER
UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AGAINST THE
PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND
AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNT 25: ONOR ABOUT THE 11TH THROUGH THE 12TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2009, A.D., THE
CRIME OF MAKING A FALSE OR FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM AGAINST THE
STATE WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY TAMMY L.
BASS LESURE WHO KNOWINGLY, WILFULLY AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A
FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF FOSTER CARE
REIMBURSEMENT PAYMENTS AGAINST THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO WIT: TAMMY L.
BASS LESURE FRAUDULENTLY MADE OR PRESENTED A CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF
PUBLIC FUNDS FROM THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY ENDORSING AND/OR CAUSING TO
BE PRESENTED FOR PAYMENT STATE OF OKLAHOMA WARRANT/CHECK #001800888 IN
THE AMOUNT OF $730.00FOR THE REIMBURSEMENT OF FOSTER CARE
EXPENSES/SERVICES TAMMY L. BASS LESURE KNEW SHE HAD NOT PROVIDED AS A
PARTY TO AND UNDER THE TERMS OF A DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FIXED
RATE REGULAR FOSTER CARE CONTRACT, WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS THE
TRUTH REGARDING THE ACTUAL PLACEMENT, CARE AND SUPPORT AND CARE OF THE
MINOR CHILDREN, E.-W. AND J.W. THROUGH TRICK, FALSE APPEARANCE, AND/OR
OTHER UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AGAINST THE
PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND
AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA
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COUNT 26 : ONOR ABOUT THE 12TH THROUGH THE 13TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2010, A.D., THE CRIME
OF MAKING A FALSE OR FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM AGAINST THE STATE
WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY TAMMY L. BASS
LESURE WHO KNOWINGLY, WILFULLY AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A FRAUDULENT
CLAIM FOR PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF FOSTER CARE REIMBURSEMENT
PAYMENTS AGAINST THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO WIT: TAMMY L. BASS LESURE
FRAUDULENTLY MADE OR PRESENTED A CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS
FROM THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY ENDORSING AND/OR CAUSING TO BE PRESENTED
FOR PAYMENT STATE OF OKLAHOMA WARRANT/CHECK #001809925 IN THE AMOUNT
OF $730.00FOR THE REIMBURSEMENT OF FOSTER CARE EXPENSES TAMMY L. BASS
LESURE KNEW SHE HAD NOT PROVIDED AS A PARTY TO AND UNDER THE TERMS OF A
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FIXED RATE REGULAR FOSTER CARE CONTRACT,
WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS THE TRUTH REGARDING THE ACTUAL PLACEMENT
AND CARE OF THE MINOR CHILDREN, E.-W. AND J.W. THROUGH TRICK, FALSE
APPEARANCE, AND/OR OTHER UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA, AGAINST THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE
OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA

COUNT 27 : ON OR ABOUT THE 10TH THROUGH THE 12TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2010, A.D., THE
CRIME OF MAKING A FALSE OR FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM AGAINST THE
STATE WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY TAMMY L.
BASS LESURE WHO KNOWINGLY, WILFULLY AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A
FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF FOSTER CARE
REIMBURSEMENT PAYMENTS AGAINST THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO WIT: TAMMY L.
BASS LESURE FRAUDULENTLY MADE OR PRESENTED A CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF
PUBLIC FUNDS FROM THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY ENDORSING AND/OR CAUSING TO
BE PRESENTED FOR PAYMENT STATE OF OKLAHOMA WARRANT/CHECK #001820315 IN
THE AMOUNT OF $730.00FOR THE REIMBURSEMENT OF FOSTER CARE
EXPENSES/SERVICES TAMMY L. BASS LESURE KNEW SHE HAD NOT PROVIDED AS A
PARTY TO AND UNDER THE TERMS OF A DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FIXED
RATE REGULAR FOSTER CARE CONTRACT, WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS THE
TRUTH REGARDING THE ACTUAL PLACEMENT, CARE AND SUPPORT OF THE MINOR
CHILDREN, E'W. AND J.W. THROUGH TRICK, FALSE APPEARANCE, AND/OR OTHER
UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AGAINST THE
PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND
AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNT 28 : ON OR ABOUT THE 10TH THROUGH THE 15TH DAY OF MARCH, 2010, A.D., THE CRIME
OF MAKING A FALSE OR FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM AGAINST THE STATE
WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY TAMMY L. BASS
LESURE WHO KNOWINGLY, WILFULLY AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A FRAUDULENT
CLAIM FOR PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF FOSTER CARE REIMBURSEMENT
PAYMENTS AGAINST THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO WIT: TAMMY L. BASS LESURE
FRAUDULENTLY MADE OR PRESENTED A CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS
FROM THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY ENDORSING AND/OR CAUSING TO BE PRESENTED
FOR PAYMENT STATE OF OKLAHOMA WARRANT/CHECK #001830723 IN THE AMOUNT
OF $730.00 FOR THE REIMBURSEMENT OF FOSTER CARE EXPENSES/SERVICES TAMMY
L. BASS LESURE KNEW SHE HAD NOT PROVIDED AS A PARTY TO AND UNDER THE
TERMS OF A DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FIXED RATE REGULAR FOSTER CARE
CONTRACT, WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS THE TRUTH REGARDING THE ACTUAL
PLACEMENT, CARE AND SUPPORT OF THE MINOR CHILDREN, EW. AND J.W. THROUGH
TRICK, FALSE APPEARANCE, AND/OR OTHER UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AGAINST THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE
OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA
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COUNT 29 : ON OR ABOUT THE 10TH THROUGH THE 17TH DAY OF APRIL, 2010, A.D., THE CRIME OF
MAKING A FALSE OR FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM AGAINST THE STATE WAS
FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY TAMMY L. BASS LESURE
WHO KNOWINGLY, WILFULLY AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR
PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF FOSTER CARE REIMBURSEMENT PAYMENTS AGAINST
THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO WIT: TAMMY L. BASS LESURE FRAUDULENTLY MADE
OR PRESENTED A CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS FROM THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA BY ENDORSING AND/OR CAUSING TO BE PRESENTED FOR PAYMENT
STATE OF OKLAHOMA WARRANT/CHECK #001841515 IN THE AMOUNT OF $730.00 FOR
THE REIMBURSEMENT OF FOSTER CARE EXPENSES/SERVICES TAMMY L. BASS LESURE
KNEW SHE HAD NOT PROVIDED AS A PARTY TO AND UNDER THE TERMS OF A
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FIXED RATE REGULAR FOSTER CARE CONTRACT,
WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS THE TRUTH REGARDING THE ACTUAL PLACEMENT,
CARE AND SUPPORT OF THE MINOR CHILDREN, E.W. AND J.W. THROUGH TRICK, FALSE
APPEARANCE, AND/OR OTHER UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA, AGAINST THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE ;
OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA

COUNT 30 : ON OR ABOUT THE 12TH THROUGH THE 17TH DAY OF MAY, 2010, A.D., THE CRIME OF
MAKING A FALSE OR FICTITIOUS OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM AGAINST THE STATE WAS
FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA BY TAMMY L. BASS LESURE
WHO KNOWINGLY, WILFULLY AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR
PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF FOSTER CARE REIMBURSEMENT PAYMENTS AGAINST
THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO WIT: TAMMY L. BASS LESURE FRAUDULENTLY MADE
OR PRESENTED A CLAIM FOR PAYMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS FROM THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA BY ENDORSING AND/OR CAUSING TO BE PRESENTED FOR PAYMENT
STATE OF OKLAHOMA WARRANT/CHECK #001860348 IN THE AMOUNT OF $730.00FOR
THE REIMBURSEMENT OF FOSTER CARE EXPENSES/SERVICES TAMMY L. BASS LESURE
KNEW SHE HAD NOT PROVIDED AS A PARTY TO AND UNDER THE TERMS OF A
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FIXED RATE REGULAR FOSTER CARE CONTRACT,
WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS THE TRUTH REGARDING THE ACTUAL PLACEMENT,
CARE AND SUPPORT OF THE MINOR CHILDREN, E.W. AND J.W. THROUGH TRICK, FALSE
APPEARANCE, AND/OR OTHER UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA, AGAINST THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE
OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA

COUNT 31: ONOR ABOUT THE 27TH DAY OF AFPRIL, 2010, A.D., THE CRIME OF PERJURY WAS
FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, BY TAMMY L. BASS
LESURE, WHO, DID WILLFULLY, FELONIOUSLY, AND INTENTIONALLY MAKE AND/OR
SUSCRIBE TO A STATEMENT WHICH SHE KNEW TO BE UNTRUE AND FALSE AFTER
BEING SWORN UNDER OATH AND BY SIGNING A VERIFIED PETITION FOR ADOPTION
MAKING A LEGALLY BINDING ASSERTION AND CAUSING THE PETITION TO BE FILED
IN THE OKLAHOMA COUNTY DISTRICT COURT CASE OF THE MATTER OF THE
ADOPTION OF E.E.-W. AND J.S.W., SPECIFICALLY, TO WIT: BY TAMMY L. BASS LESURE
ASSERTING, STATING, AND/OR VERIFYING UNDER OATH AS REQUIRED BY OKLAHOMA
LAW VIA SIGNING A PETITION OF ADOPTION FILED ON HER BEHALF THAT THE MINOR
CHILDREN, E.EE'W. AND J.S.W., HAD RESIDED WITH HER SINCE THE 24TH DAY OF
JANUARY, 2008, UNTIL THE TIME OF THE SIGNING AND FILING OF SAID PETITION,
WHEN TAMMY L. BASS LESURE KNEW THAT STATEMENT WAS NOT TRUE, DID NOT
BELIEVE THAT STATEMENT TO BE TRUE, AND/OR, INTENDED TO AVOID OR OBSTRUCT
THE ASCERTAINMENT OF THE TRUTH BY THAT STATEMENT, CONTRARY TO THE
PROVISIONS OF SECTION 491 OF TITLE 21 OF THE OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND
AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNT 32 ONOR ABOUT THE 27TH DAY OF APRIL, 2010, A.D., THE CRIME QF PERJURY WAS
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FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, BY KARLOS
ANTONIO LESURE, SR., WHO, DID WILLFULLY, FELONIOUSLY, AND INTENTIONALLY
MAKE AND/OR SUSCRIBE TO A STATEMENT WHICH HE KNEW TO BE UNTRUE AND
FALSE AFTER BEING SWORN UNDER OATH AND BY SIGNING A VERIFIED PETITION FOR
ADOPTION MAKING A LEGALLY BINDING ASSERTION AND CAUSING THE PETITION TO
BE FILED IN THE OKLAHOMA COUNTY DISTRICT COURT CASE OF THE MATTER OF THE
ADOPTION OF EE.W. AND J.S.W., SPECIFICALLY, TO WIT: BY KARLOS ANTONIO
LESURE, SR. ASSERTING, STATING, AND/OR VERIFYING UNDER OATH AS REQUIRED BY
OKLAHOMA LAW VIA SIGNING A PETITION OF ADOPTION FILED ON HIS BEHALF THAT
THE MINOR CHILDREN, E.E.-W. AND J.S.W., HAD RESIDED WITH HIM SINCE THE 24TH
DAY OF JANUARY, 2008, UNTIL THE TIME OF THE SIGNING AND FILING OF SAID
PETITION, WHEN KARLOS ANTONIO LESURE, SR. KNEW THAT STATEMENT WAS NOT
TRUE, DID NOT BELIEVE THAT STATEMENT TO BE TRUE, AND/OR, INTENDED TO
AVOID OR OBSTRUCT THE ASCERTAINMENT OF THE TRUTH BY THAT STATEMENT,
CONTRARY TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 491 OF TITLE 21 OF THE OKLAHOMA
STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNT 33: ONOR ABOUT THE 11TH DAY OF MAY, 2010, A.D., THE CRIME OF PERJURY WAS
FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, BY TAMMY L. BASS
LESURE, WHO, DID WILLFULLY, FELONIOUSLY, AND INTENTIONALLY MAKE A
STATEMENT WHICH SHE KNEW TO BE UNTRUE AND FALSE AFTER BEING SWORN
UNDER OATH AND TESTIFYING AFFIRMING ASSERTIONS SET FORTH IN THE VERIFIED
PETITION FOR ADOPTION FILED IN THE OKLAHOMA COUNTY DISTRICT COURT CASE
OF THE MATTER OF THE ADOPTION OF E.E'W. AND J.S.W., AS TRUE, SPECIFICALLY, TO
WIT: BY TAMMY L. BASS LESURE TESTIFYING, ASSERTING, STATING, AND/OR
AFFIRMING UNDER OATH IN OPEN COURT THAT THE ALLEGATIONS CONTAINED IN
THE PETITION FOR ADOPTION FILED IN THE CASE OF THE MATTER OF THE ADOPTION
OF EEW. AND J.SW. ARE TRUE (LE., THAT THE MINOR CHILDREN, E.E.W. AND J.S.W.
HAD RESIDED WITH HER SINCE THE 24TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2008, UNTIL THE TIME OF
THE SIGNING AND FILING OF SAID PETITION) AND THE PETITIONERS THEREIN ARE
ENTITLED TO RELIEF PRAYED FOR THEREIN, WHEN TAMMY L. BASS LESURE KNEW
THAT STATEMENT WAS NOT TRUE, DID NOT BELIEVE THAT STATEMENT TO BE TRUE,
AND/OR, INTENDED TO AVOID OR OBSTRUCT THE ASCERTAINMENT OF THE TRUTH BY
MAKING THAT STATEMENT, CONTRARY TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 491 OF TITLE
21 OF THE OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNT 34: ONOR ABOUT THE 11TH DAY OF MAY, 2010, A.D., THE CRIME OF PERJURY WAS
FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, BY KARLOS
ANTONIO LESURE SR., WHO, DID WILLFULLY, FELONIOUSLY, AND INTENTIONALLY
MAKE A STATEMENT WHICH HE KNEW TO BE UNTRUE AND FALSE AFTER BEING
SWORN UNDER OATH AND TESTIFYING AFFIRMING ASSERTIONS SET FORTH IN THE
VERIFIED PETITION FOR ADOPTION FILED IN THE OKLAHOMA COUNTY DISTRICT
COURT CASE OF THE MATTER OF THE ADOPTION OF E.E.W. AND J.S.W., AS TRUE,
SPECIFICALLY, TO WIT: BY KARLOS ANTONIO LESURE SR. TESTIFYING, ASSERTING,
STATING, AND/OR AFFIRMING UNDER OATH IN OPEN COURT THAT THE ALLEGATIONS
CONTAINED IN THE PETITION FOR ADOPTION FILED IN THE CASE OF THE MATTER OF
THE ADOPTION OF E.E'W. AND J.S.W. ARE TRUE (LE., THAT THE MINOR CHILDREN,
E.E.-W. AND J.S.W. HAD RESIDED WITH HIM SINCE THE 24TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2008,
UNTIL THE TIME OF THE SIGNING AND FILING OF SAID PETITION) AND THE
PETITIONERS THEREIN ARE ENTITLED TO RELIEF PRAYED FOR THEREIN, WHEN
KARLOS ANTONIO LESURE SR. KNEW THAT STATEMENT WAS NOT TRUE, DID NOT
BELIEVE THAT STATEMENT TO BE TRUE, AND/OR, INTENDED TO AVOID OR OBSTRUCT
THE ASCERTAINMENT OF THE TRUTH BY MAKING THAT STATEMENT, CONTRARY TO
THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 491 OF TITLE 21 OF THE OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND
AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA
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COUNT 35:

COUNT 36:

ON OR ABOUT THE 15™ DAY OF MARCH, 2010, A.D., THROUGH THE 10™ DAY OF
MAY, 2010, A.D., THE CRIME OF MAKING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM
AGAINST THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN
OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, BY TAMMY L. BASS LESURE, WHO
KNOWINGLY, WILLFULLY, AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR
PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF ADOPTION SUBSIDY PAYMENTS AGAINST THE
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, TO WIT: TAMMY L. BASS LESURE FRAUDULENTLY
REPRESENTED FACTS IN APPLYING FOR AND ENTERING INTO A WRITTEN
AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA FOR THE RECEIPT OF ADOPTION
SUBSIDIES FOR THE ADOPTIVE CARE OF E.B. (E.W. PRIOR TO HER ADOPTION VIA
LEGAL DOCUMENTATION) AND J.B. (J.W. PRIOR TO HIS ADOPTION VIA LEGAL
DOCUMENTATION]), MINOR CHILDREN, VIA A DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
ADOPTION ASSISTANCE APPLICATION AND ADOPTION ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT
WHEREIN SHE MADE A CLAIM FOR THE REPEATED PAYMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS
IN THE FORM OF ADOPTION SUBSIDIES. MORE SPECIFICALLY, SHE
FRAUDULENTLY REPRESENTED AND CLAIMED IN THE SAID APPLICATION
AND/OR AGREEMENT THAT SHE WOULD, AMONG OTHER THINGS, HAVE THE
SAID CHILDREN PHYSICALLY LIVING IN HER HOME, PROVIDE FOR THE SUPPORT
AND CARE OF THE SAID CHILDREN IN HER HOME, AND/OR ACTUALLY SERVE AS
THE ADOPTIVE MOTHER OF SAID CHILDREN. THESE FRAUDULENT CLAIMS
CONTAINED IN THE APPLICATION AND AGREEMENT WERE MADE BY TAMMY L.
BASS LESURE WHILE NEVER INTENDING TO PROVIDE FOR THE ADOPTIVE
CHILDREN AND IN FACT, WHILE THE CHILDREN HAD ALREADY BEEN PHYSICALLY
GIVEN TO ANOTHER PERSON IDENTIFIED AS R. B. A/K/A E. FURTHER THESE
FRAUDULENT CLAIMS CONTAINED IN THE APPLICATION AND AGREEMENT WERE
MADE BY TAMMY L. BASS LESURE WHILE INTENDING TO CONTINUE TO KEEP
THE PHYSICAL CUSTODY, CARE, AND SUPPORT OBLIGATIONS FOR THE
CHILDREN WITH THE PERSON IDENTIFIED AS, R. B. A/K/A E. TAMMY L. BASS
LESURE MADE THESE FRAUDULENT CLAIMS AND TOOK REPEATED ACTIONS
CONSISTENT THEREWITH WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS THE TRUTH
REGARDING THE PLACEMENT, CARE, AND SUPPORT OF SAID CHILDREN FROM
THE OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES AND THE OKLAHOMA
COUNTY JUVENILE DISTRICT COURT THROUGH TRICK, FALSE APPEARANCE,
AND/OR OTHER UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
AND AGAINST THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE OKLAHOMA
STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA;

ON OR ABOUT THE 15™ DAY OF MARCH, 2010, A.D., THROUGH THE 10™ DAY OF
MAY, 2010, A.D., THE CRIME OF MAKING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM
AGAINST THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN
OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, BY KARLOS ANTONIO LESURE, SR., WHO
KNOWINGLY, WILLFULLY, AND FELONIOUSLY MADE A FRAUDULENT CLAIM FOR
PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF ADOPTION SUBSIDY PAYMENTS AGAINST THE
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, TO WIT: KARLOS ANTONIO LESURE SR. FRAUDULENTLY

- REPRESENTED FACTS IN APPLYING FOR AND ENTERING INTO AWRITTEN

AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA FOR THE RECEIPT OF ADOPTION
SUBSIDIES FOR THE ADOPTIVE CARE OF E.B. (E.W. PRIOR TO HER ADOPTION VIA
LEGAL DOCUMENTATION) AND J.B. (J.W. PRIOR TO HIS ADOPTION VIA LEGAL
DOCUMENTATION}), MINOR CHILDREN, VIA A DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
ADOPTION ASSISTANCE APPLICATION AND ADOPTION ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT
WHEREIN HE MADE A CLAIM FOR THE REPEATED PAYMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS IN
THE FORM OF ADOPTION SUBSIDIES. MORE SPECIFICALLY, HE FRAUDULENTLY
REPRESENTED AND CLAIMED IN THE SAID APPLICATION AND/OR AGREEMENT
THAT HE WOULD, AMONG OTHER THINGS, HAVE THE SAID CHILDREN
PHYSICALLY LIVING IN HIS HOME, PROVIDE FOR THE SUPPORT AND CARE OF
THE SAID CHILDREN IN HIS HOME, AND/OR ACTUALLY SERVE AS THE ADOPTIVE
FATHER OF SAID CHILDREN. THESE FRAUDULENT CLAIMS CONTAINED IN THE
APPLICATION AND AGREEMENT WERE MADE BY KARLOS ANTONIO LESURE SR.
WHILE NEVER INTENDING TO PROVIDE FOR THE ADOPTIVE CHILDREN AND IN
FACT, WHILE THE CHILDREN HAD ALREADY BEEN PHYSICALLY GIVEN TO



ANOTHER PERSON IDENTIFIED AS R. B. A/K/A EW. FURTHER THESE
FRAUDULENT CLAIMS CONTAINED IN THE APPLICATION AND AGREEMENT WERE
MADE BY KARLOS ANTONIO LESURE SR. WHILE INTENDING TO CONTINUE TO

. KEEP THE PHYSICAL CUSTODY, CARE, AND SUPPORT OBLIGATIONS FOR THE
CHILDREN WITH THE PERSON IDENTIFIED AS, R. B. A/K/A EW. KARLOS ANTONIO
LESURE SR. MADE THESE FRAUDULENT CLAIMS AND TOOK REPEATED ACTIONS
CONSISTENT THEREWITH WHILE INTENDING TO SUPPRESS THE TRUTH
REGARDING THE PLACEMENT, CARE, AND SUPPORT OF SAID CHILDREN FROM
THE OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES AND THE OKLAHOMA
COUNTY JUVENILE DISTRICT COURT THROUGH TRICK, FALSE APPEARANCE,
AND/OR OTHER UNFAIR ACTS IN ORDER TO CHEAT THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
AND AGAINST THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 358 OF TITLE 21 OF THE OKLAHOMA
STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA. .

DAVID W. PRATER
DISTRICT ATTORNEY, ICTNO. 7

BY /
[

DISTRICT ATTORNEY



